Assumptions regarding future mortality rates of members of the Group’s pension plans are based on published statistics and take into
account the profile of the plan members. On this basis, the average life expectancies assumed for members of the plans are as follows:

At 31 March 2016 At 31 March 2015

UK US UK US
Male aged 65 now 23 years 21 years 23 years 22 years
Male aged 65 in 20 years’ time 26 years 23 years 26 years 23 years
Female aged 65 now 24 years 23 years 24 years 24 years
Female aged 65 in 20 years’ time 27 years 25 years 27 years 25 years

Shorter longevity assumptions are used for members who retire on grounds of ill health.

Medical benefits
Principal assumptions used in calculating the benefit obligation are medical cost inflation and the discount rate applied to the expected
benefit payments. Management assumed medical cost inflation at 6.0% per annum (2015 – 6.0%), grading down to 5% by 2018, and used
a discount rate of 3.6% (2015 – 3.5%).

At 31 March 2016, the sensitivity of the net deficit on the plans to changes in the principal assumptions was as follows (assuming in each
case that the other assumptions are unchanged):

Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in
assumptions +/-

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Pension plans
Inflation rate 50 bp 66 (45)
Life expectancy 1 year 71 (71)
Discount rate 100 bp (224) 278
Medical benefits
Medical cost inflation 50 bp 2 (2)
Discount rate 100 bp (6)  7

137 Tate & Lyle PLC Annual Report 2016

Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Strategic Report
G

overnance
Financial Statem

ents
U

seful Inform
ation

30. Retirement benefit obligations continued
(iii) Analysis of movements in the plan assets

UK
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2014 974 331 1 305
Year ended 31 March 2015
Interest on plan assets 40 14 54
Actual return higher than interest on plan assets 129 32 161
Employer’s contributions 29 19 48
Employees’ contributions – – –
Benefits paid (51) (25) (76)
Currency translation differences 1 41 42
Increase in fair value of plan assets 148 81 229
At 31 March 2015 1 122 412 1 534
Year ended 31 March 2016
Interest on plan assets 37 15 52
Actual return lower than interest on plan assets (35) (17) (52)
Employer’s contributions (including £2 million related to buy-out transaction) 25 13 38
Benefits paid (50) (28) (78)
Settlements (81) – (81)
Currency translation differences – 13 13
Decrease in fair value of plan assets (104) (4) (108)
At 31 March 2016 1 018 408 1 426

Analysis of plan assets

At 31 March 2016

UK
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

Equities – quoted 285 101 386
Corporate bonds – quoted 124 234 358
Government bonds – quoted 312 49 361
Property – unquoted – 20 20
Insurance policies – unquoted 266 4 270
Other assets – unquoted 31 – 31

1 018 408 1 426
At 31 March 2015

UK
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

Equities – quoted 291 101 392
Corporate bonds – quoted 125 230 355
Government bonds – quoted 250 57 307
Property – unquoted 26 21 47
Insurance policies – unquoted 364 3 367
Other assets – unquoted 66 – 66

1 122 412 1 534

The Group also paid an additional £4 million (2015 – £4 million) to the US unfunded retirement medical plans to meet the cost of
providing the benefits in the financial year.

Plan assets do not include any direct investments in securities issued by the Group or any property occupied by or other assets used
by the Group. Assets are classified as quoted only if they have a quoted market price in an active market as defined by IFRS 13 ‘Fair
Value Measurement’.

All other assets are classified as unquoted.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

138 Tate & Lyle PLC Annual Report 2016